
SCLEROTHERAPY OF GASTRIC 
VARICES WITH HISTOACRYL 

Thesis 
Submitted in partial fulfillment of 
M.Sc. Degree in Tropical Medicine 

By 
Eman Mahmoud Fathy Barakat 

'M. tJJ.,tJJ.Cii. 

Supervised by 

··'' 

I . 
\ ------·. 

Prof. Dr. Maf Masoud 
Prof of 'Tropica( !Metficine 

:r acu(ty of !Metficine 

Prof. Dr. Mohammed Madwar 
Prof of 'Tropica( !Metficine 

:Facurty of !Metficine 

5lin Sliams 'l1 niversity 5lin Sliams 'University 

! . ; 

Dr. Mohammed Reda El-Wakil 
5lssist. Prof of 'Tropica( 'Metficine 

:Facu(ty of 'Metficine 

5lin Sliams 'l1 niversity 

Faculty of Medicine 
Ain Shams University 

1995 



~ )1 ~)I ill\ ('""--! 





TO ... 



fZLcf(Jww{edgement 

I wou[c[ [if;s_ to ezyress my cfeepest gratitucfe ancf tliank:§ to 

Prof 'Dr. Mohammed 9vfadwar, Jieacf of tlie Vepartment 
of 'Tropica[ meaicine, :Jacu[ty of :Meaicine, .9l.in Sliams 
'University, for liis generous !ie[p ancf encouragement, as witliout 
liis continuous support of tliis worf( wou[c[ not liave come to 
[igfit. 

:My t!ian/(§ are afso aue to Prof flJr. fZLjaf 9vfassoucf, 
Prof of 'Tropica[ meaicine, :Jacu[ty of :Meaicine, .9l.in Sliams 
'University, for lier meticu[ous supervision ancf l(jncf !ie[p 
tlirouglit a[[ parts of tlie tougli work:_ 

:My apperciation ana t!ian/(§ are cfue to .9l.ssist. Prof 'Dr. 

Mohammed ~da f£{-WaKj( .9l.ssist. Prof of 'Trop 
:Mecficine, :J acu[ty of :Mecficine, f4.in Sliams 'University, lie was 
tlie ezyerience introcfucing me to moaem enaoscopic tecliniques. 

:My t!ianRJ are a[so aue to Prof 'Dr. !J' a thy .fZL6 
Waha6, Prof of 'Tropica[ :Meaicine, :Jacu[ty of :Meaicine, f4.in 
Sliams 'University, for his kind help. 



I am aeep[y gratefu[ to 'lJr. :Jvfofiammed 
Sfia/(gr, Lecturer of 'Iropica[ !Jv{erficine, :Jacu[ty of !Jv(erficine, 

Jtin Sfiams V.niversity, lie gave me mucli of liis time l(gen[y 

supervise£ my wor(anaguiiea every step ti[[ it was comp[etei. 

:Jina[[y, I wisli to tlian(my co[[aegues a[[ members of tlie 

meaica[ ana nursing staff of 'Iropica[ !Jv{erficine 'lJepartment, Jtin 

S Iiams 11 r a[[ tlie 



This work was supported by Schistosomiasis 
Research Project. 

Agreement No. 05/04/51. 



CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK 

REVIEW OF LITERATURE 

Anatomy of the esophagus 

Blood supply of the esophagus 

Stomach anatomy 

Gross anatomy 

Blood supply 

Venous drainage 

Endoscopic anatomy 

Portal venous system 

Portal hypertension 

Definition 

Causes and classification of portal hypertension 

Gastric varices 

Definition and classification 

Incidence and prevalence 

Gastric variceal bleeding 

Diagnosis of gastric varices 

Portal hemodynamics in patients with gastric varices 

Management of actively bleeding varices 

Sclerotherapy 

Indications for sclerotherapy 

Page 

1 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

9 

9 

9 

11 

11 

18 

22 

25 

28 

29 

49 

53 



Tissue adhesives 

Complications of endoscopic sclerotherapy 

PATIENTS AND METHODS 

RESULTS 

DISCUSSION 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

RECO~ENDATIONS 

REFERENCES 

ARABICSU~Y 

60 

77 

90 

95 

119 

134 

136 

137 



Tab. 
No. 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

LIST OF TABLES 

Title 

History and clinical findings in 20 patients with 

gastric varices 

Laboratory findings in 20 patients with gastric 

vances 

Child's classification in 20 patients with gastric 

vances 

Relation between Child class and type of gastric 

vances 

The viral hepatitis markers in 20 patients with 

gastric varices 

Sonographic findings in 20 patients with gastric 

vances 

Relations between portal vein diameter and type 

of gastric varices in the studied patients 

Relation between the splenic size and type of 

gastric varices in the studied patients 

Histopathological results of liver biopsy m 12 

patients with gastric varices 

Relation between the etiology of portal 

hypertension and type of gastric varices 

Upper endoscopic findings at initial 

examination in 20 patients with gastric varices 

Page 

102-103 

104 

105 

105 

105 

106 

107 

107 

108 

108 

109 



12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Amount of Histoacryl, number of sessions and 

number of ampoules/sessions in 20 patients with 

gastric varices 

Complications due to Histoacryl injection in 20 

patients with gastric varices 

Relation between the incidence of ulceration of 

gastric mucosa and the amount of Histoacryl 

injected in 20 patients with gastric varices 

Bleeding episodes before using Histoacryl in 20 

patients with gastric varices 

Rebleeding, and recurrence of vances m 20 

patients with gastric varices after the use of 

Histoacryl 

110 

111 

111 

112 

113 



Fig. 
No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Title 

Splenic size in the studied patients according to 

abdominal ultrasonographic findings 

type of esophageal varices in the studied 

patients 

Type of gastric varices in 20 patient 

Rate of bleeding before using Histoacryl in 20 

patients with gastric varices 

Complications due to Histoacryl injection in 20 

patients with gastric varices 

Page 

114 

115 

116 

117 

118 



INTRODUCTION 
AND 

AIM OF THE WORK 



I ntroauction ana aim of tfie wort [1] 

INTRODUCTION 
AND 

AIM OF THE WORK 

Sclerotherapy has become accepted method of choice for 

the management of bleeding esophageal varices (MacDougall et 

al., l982). 

The high rebleeding rate remains a problem in the range 

from 20%-50% in different studies (Terblanche et al., l982 and 

l983). 

Gastric vances remam a challenge, they bleed severely 

and have a higher bleeding mortality than esophageal varices. 

The advent of tissue adhesivness (Histoacryl) and their 

use in variceal injection has revolutionized the management of 

gastric varices and bleeding esophageal varices (Gottlib et al., 

l983 and Soehendra et al., l986). 

Histoacryl immediatly solidifies and clogs the vanx 

arresting the bleeding. 



Introauction ana aim of t/ie Wor( [2) 

The aim of this work was evaluation of sclerotherapy in 

treatment of gastric varices using Histoacryl and this include 

successful obliteration of varices, incidence of complications and 

mortality. 

} 


