## SCLEROTHERAPY OF GASTRIC VARICES WITH HISTOACRYL

## **Thesis**

Submitted in partial fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree in Tropical Medicine



By Eman Mahmoud Fathy Barakat

 $\mathcal{M}.\mathcal{B}.\mathcal{B}.\mathcal{C}h.$ 

il6.9883

Supervised by

#### Prof. Dr. Afaf Masoud

Prof. of Tropical Medicine Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

#### Prof. Dr. Mohammed Madwar

Prof. of Tropical Medicine Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

#### Dr. Mohammed Reda El-Wakil

Assist. Prof. of Tropical Medicine Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

91928

Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University 1995

7,2,2,5,2

## بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

﴿ رَبَّنَا لَا تُؤَاخِذْنَا إِنْ نَسِيْنَا أَوْ أَخْطَأْنَا ﴾

صدق الله العظيم

سورة البقرة جزء من الآية ٢٨٦



TO...

My Parents My Fiancé

## Acknowledgement

I would like to express my deepest gratitude and thanks to Prof. Dr. Mohammed Madwar, Head of the Department of Tropical medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for his generous help and encouragement, as without his continuous support of this work would not have come to light.

My thanks are also due to Prof. Dr. Afaf Massoud, Prof. of Tropical medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her meticulous supervision and kind help throught all parts of the tough work.

My apperciation and thanks are due to Assist. Prof. Dr. Mohammed Reda El-Wakil, Assist. Prof. of Tropical Medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, he was the experience introducing me to modern endoscopic techniques.

My thanks are also due to Prof. Dr. Fathy Abdel Wahab, Prof. of Tropical Medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for his kind help.

I am deeply grateful to Dr. Mohammed Kamal Shaker, Lecturer of Tropical Medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, he gave me much of his time keenly supervised my work and guided every step till it was completed.

Finally, I wish to thank my collaegues all members of the medical and nursing staff of Tropical Medicine Department, Ain Shams University, for all the help they offered.

This work was supported by Schistosomiasis Research Project. Agreement No. 05/04/51.

## CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK	
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
Anatomy of the esophagus	3
Blood supply of the esophagus	4
Stomach anatomy	5
Gross anatomy	5
Blood supply	5
Venous drainage	6
Endoscopic anatomy	6
Portal venous system	7
Portal hypertension	9
Definition	9
Causes and classification of portal hypertension	9
Gastric varices	11
Definition and classification	11
Incidence and prevalence	18
Gastric variceal bleeding	22
Diagnosis of gastric varices	25
Portal hemodynamics in patients with gastric varices	28
Management of actively bleeding varices	29
Sclerotherapy	
Indications for sclerotherapy	53

Tissue adhesives	60
Complications of endoscopic sclerotherapy	77
PATIENTS AND METHODS	90
RESULTS	95
DISCUSSION	119
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	134
RECOMMENDATIONS	136
REFERENCES	137
ARABIC SUMMARY	

## LIST OF TABLES

Tab. No.	Title	Page
1	History and clinical findings in 20 patients with	102-103
	gastric varices	
2	Laboratory findings in 20 patients with gastric	104
	varices	
3	Child's classification in 20 patients with gastric	105
	varices	
4	Relation between Child class and type of gastric	105
	varices	
5	The viral hepatitis markers in 20 patients with	105
	gastric varices	
6	Sonographic findings in 20 patients with gastric	106
	varices	
7	Relations between portal vein diameter and type	107
	of gastric varices in the studied patients	
8	Relation between the splenic size and type of	107
	gastric varices in the studied patients	
9	Histopathological results of liver biopsy in 12	108
	patients with gastric varices	
10	Relation between the etiology of portal	108
	hypertension and type of gastric varices	
11	Upper endoscopic findings at initial	109
	examination in 20 patients with gastric varices	

12	Amount of Histoacryl, number of sessions and	110
	number of ampoules/sessions in 20 patients with	
	gastric varices	
13	Complications due to Histoacryl injection in 20	111
	patients with gastric varices	
l <b>4</b>	Relation between the incidence of ulceration of	111
	gastric mucosa and the amount of Histoacryl	
	injected in 20 patients with gastric varices	
15	Bleeding episodes before using Histoacryl in 20	112
	patients with gastric varices	
l6	Rebleeding, and recurrence of varices in 20	113
	patients with gastric varices after the use of	
	Histoacryl	

## LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. No.	Title	Page
1	Splenic size in the studied patients according to	114
	abdominal ultrasonographic findings	
2	type of esophageal varices in the studied	115
	patients	
3	Type of gastric varices in 20 patient	116
4	Rate of bleeding before using Histoacryl in 20	117
	patients with gastric varices	
5	Complications due to Histoacryl injection in 20	118
	patients with gastric varices	

## INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

# INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

Sclerotherapy has become accepted method of choice for the management of bleeding esophageal varices (MacDougall et al., 1982).

The high rebleeding rate remains a problem in the range from 20%-50% in different studies (Terblanche et al., 1982 and 1983).

Gastric varices remain a challenge, they bleed severely and have a higher bleeding mortality than esophageal varices.

The advent of tissue adhesivness (Histoacryl) and their use in variceal injection has revolutionized the management of gastric varices and bleeding esophageal varices (Gottlib et al., 1983 and Soehendra et al., 1986).

Histoacryl immediatly solidifies and clogs the varix arresting the bleeding.

The aim of this work was evaluation of sclerotherapy in treatment of gastric varices using Histoacryl and this include successful obliteration of varices, incidence of complications and mortality.